However, no private school or 
college shall use this information for other than purposes directly related to the academic or professional 
goals of the institution. 

(2) Any violation of this subdivision is a misdemeanor, punishable by a fine not to exceed two thousand 
five hundred dollars ($2,500), and, in addition, the privilege of the school or college to receive this 
information shall be suspended for a period of two years from the time of discovery of the misuse of the 
information. 

(b) Any community college district may limit or deny the release of specific categories of directory

[...]

https://uscode.house.gov/view.xhtml?req=granuleid:USC-prelim-title20-section1232g&num=0&edition=prelim

college shall use this information for other than purposes directly related to the academic or professional 
goals of the institution. 

(2) Any violation of this subdivision is a misdemeanor, punishable by a fine not to exceed two thousand 
five hundred dollars ($2,500), and, in addition, the privilege of the school or college to receive this 
information shall be suspended for a period of two years from the time of discovery of the misuse of the 
information. 

(b) Any community college district may limit or deny the release of specific categories of directory